

No. 16,250

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

BERNARD G. HOUSE,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellant,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the District Court of the United States
for the District of Alaska, Fourth Judicial Division.

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE.

WILLIAM T. PLUMMER,

United States Attorney,

GEORGE M. YEAGER,

Assistant United States Attorney,

HOWARD E. HASKINS, JR.,

Assistant United States Attorney,

Fairbanks, Alaska,

Attorneys for Appellee.

FILED

MAR 16 1960

FRANK H. SCHMID, C

Subject Index

	Page
Jurisdiction	1
Counterstatement of the case	2
Questions presented	6
Argument	7
I. The Court did not err in giving Instruction No. 12 ...	7
II. When Instructions No. 4 and No. 5 are considered together, there is a proper distinction between first degree and second degree murder	17
III. The Court did not commit prejudicial error in giving Instruction No. 15	19
IV. Since the defendant's proposed Instructions Nos. 3, 4, 5, 6, 11 and 12 were covered in the Court's instructions or are not applicable to the facts in this case no prejudicial error resulted	25
Conclusion	29

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Addington v. United States, 165 U.S. 184 (1897)	9
Agnew v. United States, 165 U.S. 36 (1897)	21, 22
Allen v. United States, 164 U.S. 492 (1896)	20
Andersen v. United States, 170 U.S. 481 (1898)	10
Bateman v. United States, 212 F. 2d 61 (9th Cir. 1954)	23
Benatar v. United States, 209 F. 2d 734 (9th Cir. 1954) ..	26
Bianchi v. United States, 219 F. 2d 182 (8th Cir. 1955)	25
Cramer v. United States, 325 U.S. 1 (1945)	24
Fisher v. United States, 328 U.S. 463 (1945)	19
Grayson v. United States, 107 F.2d 367	23

	Pages
Johnson v. Commonwealth, 147 S.W. 2d 1048 (Ky. 1941) ..	14
Jones v. United States, 175 F. 2d 544 (9th Cir. 1949)	17
Kobey v. United States, 208 F. 2d 583 (9th Cir. 1953)	26
Laney v. United States, 294 F. 412 (D.C. Cir. 1923)	9
Legatos v. United States, 222 F. 678 (9th Cir. 1955)	23
Lewis v. State, 195 So. 325 (Miss. 1940)	14
McDaniels v. Commonwealth, 249 S.W. 2d 546 (Ky. 1952)	11
Morissette v. United States, 342 U.S. 246	24, 25
People v. Burns, 149 Pac. 605 (Calif. 1915)	14
People v. Cook, 102 P. 2d 752 (1940)	25
People v. Snyder, 104 P. 2d 639 (1940)	25
People v. Walters, 194 N.W. 538 (Mich. 1923)	14
Rosenbloom v. United States, 259 F. 2d 500 (8th Cir. 1958)	23
Shaw v. United States, 244 F. 2d 930 (9th Cir. 1957)	17
State v. Clay, 210 N.W. 904 (Iowa 1926)	15
State v. Meyers, 125 P. 2d 441 (Ariz. 1942)	14
State v. Shepherd, 17 S.E. 2d 469 (N.C. 1941)	14
Thompson v. United States, 155 U.S. 271 (1894)	15
United States v. Walker, 260 F. 2d. 135 (3rd Cir. 1958)	28
Vallas v. State, 288 N.W. 818 (Neb. 1939)	25
Woodward v. State, 177 So. 531 (Miss. 1937)	14

Statutes

Act of June 6, 1900, c. 786, Section 4, 31 Stat. 322, as amended, 48 U.S.C. 101	1
Act of June 25, 1948, c. 646, 62 Stat. 929, as amended, 28 U.S.C. 1291 and 1292	1
Alaska Compiled Laws Annotated, 1949, Section 65-4-1	6
Public Law No. 85-508, 72 Stat. 339	1

Rules

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure:

Rule 18(2)(d)	26
Rule 30	20, 26

No. 16,250
